

George Karousatos, Esq./I.D. No.: 027321991
Daniel J. Giordano, Esq./I.D. No.: 190872016
BIANCAMANO & DI STEFANO P.C.

Executive Plaza
10 Parsonage Road - Suite 300
Edison, New Jersey 08837
Telephone: 732-549-0220
Attorneys for Defendant, *Fox Hills at Rockaway*
Condominium Association, Inc.

File No. 20016-03236

_____ :	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
PAUL KARDOS :	CHANCERY DIVISION MORRIS COUNTY
:	GENERAL EQUITY
:	DOCKET NO.: MRS-C-000102-18
Plaintiff, :	
:	
-vs- :	Civil Action
:	
FOX HILLS AT ROCKAWAY :	
CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC. :	
:	
Defendant. _____ :	

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION OF PLAINTIFF, PAUL KARDOS,
TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT**

Of Counsel and on the Brief: George Karousatos, Esq.
On the Brief: Daniel J. Giordano, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Facts.....1
Legal Argument.....4

I. PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO AMEND SHOULD BE DENIED AS LATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COURT’S CASE MANAGEMENT ORDER.....5

II. BECAUSE THE PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE FUTILE, HIS MOTION TO AMEND SHOULD BE DENIED.....7

III. BECAUSE THE PLAINTIFF’S AMENDMENT’S MERITS ARE MARGINAL AT BEST AND IT IS UNTIMELY, HIS MOTION TO AMEND SHOULD BE DENIED.....8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Accounting Dep't v. Twp. Of Carney's Point,
212 N.J. 493 (2013).....7

Adron, Inc. v. Home Ins. Co.,
292 N.J. Super. 463 (App. Div. 1994)5

Fox v. Mercedes-Benz Credit Corp.,
281 N.J. Super. 476, 483 (App. Div. 1995). 8

Interchange State Bank v. Rinaldi,
303 N.J. Super. 239 (App. Div. 1997)..... 7

Kernan v. One Washington Park Urban Renewal Ass.,
154 N.J. 437 (1998).4, 5

Notte v. Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.,
185 N.J. 490 (2006)4, 7

Tomaszewski v. McKeon Ford, Inc.,
240 N.J. Super. 404 (App. Div. 1990).5

Town of Harrison Bd. of Educ. v. Netchert,
439 N.J. Super. 164 (Law. Div. 2014)..... 8
